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TEL: (858) 348-1005 i FAX: (858) 348-1L50

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

XAVIER and LILIANA AGUIRRE,
individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOSSY NISSAN, INC., a California
Corporation, d.b.a. MOSSY NISSAN
NATIONAL CITY;
NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC., A
California Corporation;
and DOES 1 through 10, inclusive,

R,OSNER & MANSFIELD, LLP
Hallen D. Rosner, SBN: L09740
Christopher P. Barry, SBN: L79308
10085 CarroII Canyon Road, Suite 100
San Diego, California 92131

Cnu.Írir(r:-. 'iz (

u v v (,

CASE NO. 37-2009-00089796-CU-BT-
CTL

CLASS ACTION

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, RESTITUTIO N,
AND DAMAGES:

1. VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS
LEGAL REMEDIES ACT- CLASS
CI"AIM;

2. VIOLATION OF THE AUTOMOBILE
SALES FINANCE ACT -

INDIVIDUAL AND CLASS CLAIM;
3. UNI,AWFUL, UNFAIR,

FRAUDULENT BUSINESS ACTS &
PRACTICES - INDIVIDUAL AND
CLASS CIAIM;

4. VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS
LEGAL REMEDIES ACT -
INDIVIDUAL CLAIM;

5. VIOIATION OF THE SONG-
BEVERLY CONSUMER WARRANTY
ACT

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

Defendants.

Plaintiffs Xavier and Liliana Aguirre, individually as to all causes of action, and on

behalf of all others similarly-situated as to the First through Third Causes of Action,

allege as follows on information and belief, formed after an inquiry reasonable under

the circumstances:
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INTRODUCTION

1. Plaintiffs are two of many customers who, during the past several years,

purchased. a vehicle from Defendant Mossy Nissan, Inc., a California Corporation,

d.b.a. Mossy Nissan National City ('Mossy Nissan"), a large automobile Dealer in San

Diego County, California. After Plaintiffs and other consumers signed purchase

contracts for vehicles, Mossy Nissan contacted them and told them that the deal

needed to be changed in one r,¡¡ay or another. Mossy Nissan then had these customers

sign a subsequent purchase contract that was backdated to the date of the original

purchase contract.

2. Mossy Nissan violated state and federal financial disclosure laws by

backdating the subsequent purchase contracts, thereby charging interest before the

consummation date, misstating the annual percentage rate, misstating the finance

charge, charging compound interest, and/or causing the holder of the contract to collect

a higher finance charge than permitted. Mossy Nissan also violated the "single

d.ocument" rule because the subsequent purchase contracts do not state all of the

agreements between the buyer and seller with respect to the total cost of the vehicle

and the terms of payment including, but not limited to, the actual date of

consummation, the correct annualpercentage rates, the correctfinance charges, and/or

the correct amounts financed.

3. The conduct herein described violates, inter ølía, t}re Automobile Sales

Finance Act ("ASFA') (Civil Code 52981, et seq.), the Consumers Legal Remedies Act

("CLRA") (Civil Code 51750, et seq.), and the Unfair Competition Law ('UCL") (Bus. &

Prof. Code S17200, et seq.). Further, the illegal practice of backdating contracts is a

policy, procedure, or practice followed by Mossy Nissan. Thus, class relief and an

action on behalf of the general public are appropriate to remedy such practices.

ilt
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. This Court has jurisdiction over all causes of action asserted herein

pursuant to the California Constitution, Article VI, Section 10, because this case is a

cause not given by statute to other trial courts.

5. This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants because each are

individuals, associations, or corporations that are either authorized to conduct or, in

fact, do conduct substantial business in the State of California, County of San Diego.

6. Venue is proper in this County because the transactions at issue in this

lawsuit all occurred in this County.

PARTIES

7 . Plaintiffs Xavier and Liliana Aguirre are individuals residing in the City

of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California.

8. Defendant Mossy Nissan, Inc., is a California Corporation d.b.a. Mossy

Nissan National City, and is a new and used car Dealer in the City of National City,

County of San Diego, State of California.

9. Defendant Nissan North America, Inc. ('Nissan') is a California

corporation, which was doing business through its authorized repair facilities, Mossy

Nissan and Pacific Nissan, located in San Diego County, California.

10. Plaintiffs do not know the true names and capacities, whether

corporate, partnership, associate, individual, or otherwise of Defendants sued

herein as Does l through L0, inclusive, under the provisions of Section 474of.the

California Code of Civil Procedure. Defendants Does 1 through 10, inclusive, are in

some manner responsible for the acts, occurrences, and transactions set forth herein,

and are legally liable to Plaintiffs and the class. Plaintiffs will set forth the true names

and. capacities of the fictitiously-named Defendants together with appropriate charging

allegations when ascertained.

11. All acts of corporate employees as alleged were authorized or ratified by

an officer, director, or managing agent of the corporate employer.

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1L

L2

l_3

L4

15

16

T7

18

19

20

2L

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

12. Each Defendant, whether actually or fictitiously-named herein, was the

principal, agent (actual or ostensible), or employee of each other Defendant and in

acting as such principal or within the course and scope of such employment or agency,

took some part in the acts and omissions hereinafter set forth by reason of which each

Defendant is liable to Plaintiffs for the relief prayed for herein.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

13. This action is brought, and may properly be maintained, as a class action

pursuant to the provisions of California Code of Civil Procedure Section 382 and Civil

Code Section 17S1(a). The class allegations are brought against Defendants Mossy

Nissan and Does 1"-5, only.

L4. Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and all others

similarly-situated as representative members of the following proposed class:

All persons who within four years of the filing of this action (a) purchased

a vehicle from Mossy Nissan for personal use; @) on a later date

rescinded their original purchase contract; and (c) signed a subsequent or

second contract for the purchase of the same vehicle, which contract was

dated the date of the original purchase contract and involved financing

at an annual percentage rate greater than 0.00o/o (the "Class", made up

of "Class Members").

15. In this lawsuit, Plaintiffs and the Class seek both equitable relief,

including declaratory, injunctive, restitutionary, and other equitable monetary relief

and economic and statutory damages as set forth more fully below, including, but not

limited to, full rescission and restitution of any purchase contract entered into by any

Class Member.

16. Specifically excluded from the proposed Class are the Court and its staff,

Defendants, any entity in which any of the Defendants has a controlling interest, and

the officers, directors, affiliates, legal representatives, heirs, successors, subsidiaries,

and/or assigns of any such individual or entity.
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A. NUMEROSITY OF THE CLASS

17 . The proposed Class is so numerous that the individual joinder ofthe Class

Members in one action is impracticable. The exact number and the identities of the

Members of the Class are unknown at this time and can only be ascertained through

appropriate investigation and discovery of Defendants' records.

B. EXISTENCE AND PREDOMINANCE OF COMMON QUESTIONS

OF LA\ryAND FACT

18. Common questions of law and fact arising out of the claims here at issue

exist as to all members of the Class and predominate over any individual issue. These

common legal and factual questions include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. whether Mossy Nissan's practice of backdating subsequent

purchase contracts violates California's consumer protection

statutes including, inter ølía, the CLRA, the ASFA, and/or the

UCL;

b. the amount of revenues and profits Mossy Nissan received, and/or

the amount of monies or other obligations imposed on, or lost by,

Class Members as a result of such wrongdoing;

c. whether Class Members are threatened with irreparable harm and

are entitled to injunctive and other equitable relief and, if so, what

is the nature of such relief;

d. whether Class Members are entitled to rescission, payment of

actual, incidental, consequential, exemplary, punitive, and/or

statutory damages plus interest thereon, and, if so, what is the

nature of such relief.

C. TYPICALITY OF CLAIMS

19. In regard to members of the Class, Mossy Nissan engaged in the standard

practice of having customers sign subsequent Retail Installment Sale Contracts and

backdating the subsequent contract to the date ofthe original purchase contract.

FIRST AMENDED COMPI,AINT
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20. Plaintiffs and each Class Member signed a second Retail Installment Sale

Contract that was backdated to the date of their original contract.

2L. Plaintiffs' claims are typical of the claims of members of the Class.

D. ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION

22. Ptaintiffs will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the members

of the Class in that they do not have irreconcilable conflicts with or interests materially

antagonistic to those of other Class members.

23. Plaintiffs have retained attorneys experienced in the prosecution of class

actions, including consumer class actions.

E. SUPERIORITY AND SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS OF CLASS

LITIGATION

24. To the extent it is an element for establishing class certification for

certain causes of action, a class action is superior to other available methods for the

fair and efficient group-wide adjudication of this controversy and, as applicable,

possesses substantial benefits. Individual joinder of all Class Members is

impracticable, and no other group method of adjudication of all claims asserted herein

is more efficient and manageable while at the same time provides all the remedies

available to ensure the fuII purpose of this State's consumer protection laws are

effectuated. Furthermore, as the damages suffered by each individual Class Member

may be relatively small and the relief sought discrete, the expense and burden of

individual Class Members to redress the wrongs done to them, and the cost to the court

system of adjudicating such litigation on an individual basis, would be substantial. To

counsel's knowledge there has not been any substantial litigation concerning this

controversy commenced against the parties. It is not anticipated that there will be any

difficulties in the management of this litigation due to the focus of the wrongdoing on

Mossy Nissan's conduct and its knowledge of the true facts. Individualized litigation

would also present the potential for varying, inconsistent, or contradictory judgments

and would magnifr the delay and expenses of all parties and the court system

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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resulting from multiple trials asserting the same factual and legal issues. The conduct

of this action as a class action presents fewer management difficulties, conserves the

resources of the parties and the court system, and protects the rights of each Class

member as compared to other methods for the group-wide adjudication of this

controversy. Thus, both the Class and the court system achieve substantial benefits by

the prosecution of this action on a class-wide basis by avoiding the burden of multiple

litigation involving identical claims, as well as by aiding legitimate business

enterprises in curtailing illegitimate competition and ensuring a therapeutic effect on

those companies such as Defendants that indulge in fraudulent practices.

26. Notice of the pendency of any resolution of this action can be provided to

the Class Members by publication and/or individual mailed notice, as appropriate

und.er California law, and the costs of such notice are properly imposed on Defendants.

26. This action is also properly certified to proceed on a class-wide basis

because:

a. the prosecution of separate actions by the individual Class

Members would create a risk of inconsistent or varying

adjudications with respect to individual Class Members, thus

establishing incompatible standards of conduct for Defendants;

b. because of the nature of the relief sought, the prosecution of

separate actions by individual Class Members would create a risk

of adjudication with respect to them that would, as a practical

matter, be dispositive of the interests of the other Class Members

not parties to such adjudications or could substantially impair or

impede the ability of such Class Members to protect their interests;

c. Defendants have acted or refuses to act in respects generally

applicable to the class, thereby making appropriate final

injunctive relief with regard to the Class Members as a whole in

terms of the equitable relief sought.
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SUMMARY OF FACTS COMMON TO THE CLASS

27. During the Class period, it was Mossy Nissan's practice and policy that

when a purchase contract was rescinded, and a subsequent purchase contract was

entered into for the same vehicle with the same customer, the date recorded on

the subsequent purchase contract was not the date the subsequent purchase contract

was executed but the date the customer signed the original purchase contract.

28. Each Class Member purchased a vehicle from Mossy Nissan. Each Class

Member executed an "Acknowledgement of Rewritten Contract" form (or a similar

form) and" each Class Member entered into a subsequent purchase contract with Mossy

Nissan that was backdated to the date of the original purchase contract. Each Class

Member financed their vehicle at an annual percentage rate greater than 0.0%.

29. The financial disclosures in the final purchase contract signed by each

Class Member were based on a consummation date of the date shown on the contract,

not the date the contract was signed and consummated.

30. The final purchase contracts for each Class Member do not contain all of

the agreements between the buyer and the seller as they do not disclose, among other

things, the date ofconsummation, the accurateAPR, and/orfinance charge disclosures,

and/or the charges are prior to consummation.

PURCHASE

3L. On June 22, 2006, Xavier Aguirre went to Mossy Nissan to look at

vehicles. The salesman, Marco Kell, showed Mr. Aguirre a new 2006 Nissan Quest,

VIN: 5N1BV28U16N1 13475.

32. Mr. Aguirre completed. a credit application, but did not receive a copy of

ir.

33. Mr. Aguirre signed a Retail Installment Sale Contract on June 22,2006,

to purchase the vehicle ("RISC #1"). A true and correct copy of RISC #1 is attached

hereto as Exhibit 1. RISC #1 was in both Mr. Aguirre's name and his wife's name.
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Mr. Aguirre did not take delivery of the vehicle that day. Nor did Mr. Aguirre trade

in the Nissan Xterra listed on RISC #L that day.

34. A couple days later, Liliana Aguirre went to Mossy Nissan. Mrs. Aguirre

then signed RISC #1 and gave Mossy Nissan the trade-in vehicle. Mrs. Aguirre took

possession of the Quest that day.

35. A few days later, Mossy Nissan called Plaintiffs and asked them to return

to Mossy Nissan to sign a new contract because there had been a mistake with RISC

#r.

36. Plaintiffs returned to Mossy Nissan on June 29,2006. Plaintiffs were told

they needed to make a $1,100 down payment. Plaintiffs were not told they could get

their trade-in back and get out of the deal. Instead, they were told they needed to

make the down payment and sign the new contract.

37. Based on Mossy Nissan's representations, Plaintiffs signed an

Acknowledgement of Rewritten Contract rescinding RISC #1. Atrue and correct copy

of the Acknowledgement of Rewritten Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

38. Plaintiffs and Mossy Nissan executed a new Retail Installment Sale

Contract for the sale of the vehicle on June 29, 2006 ('RISC #2"). RISC #2 was

prepared by Mossy Nissan, and dated June 29,2006. RISC #2 was with a different

Finance Manager than the one who had prepared RISC #1. A true and correct copy of

RISC #2 is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

39. On or after June 29, 2006, Mossy Nissan assigned RISC #2 to Nissan

Finance.

40. Plaintiffs have mad.e the monthly payments under RISC #2 to Nissan

Finance.

41. The vehicle was covered by an express warranty from Nissan.

42. On March 19, 2008, Plaintiffs brought the vehicle to Mossy Nissan,

complaining about problems with the windows, transmission, vents, a door sticking,

and engine noise.

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT
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49. Mossy Nissan returned the vehicle to Plaintiffs on March 25, 2008,

claiming it corrected the window problems and that it could not duplicate any of the

other complaints.

44. On March 27, 2008, Plaintiffs brought the vehicle to Mossy Nissan,

complaining about the windows sticking and the transmission.

46. On May L4, 2008, Ptaintiffs brought the vehicle to Mossy Nissan,

complaining about an oil leak and clunking.

46. On May 19, 2008, Mossy Nissan returned the vehicle to Plaintiffs,

claiming it corrected the problems.

47. On September 12,2008, Plaintiffs brought the vehicle to Mossy Nissan,

complaining about the transmission, a door sticking, the fuel gauge, clunking noise,

and. vibrations. Mossy Nissan returned the vehicle to Plaintiffs the same day, claiming

it corrected the clunking noise and vibrations, but could not duplicate the other

complaints.

48. On November L7, 2008, Plaintiffs brought the vehicle to Pacific Nissan,

an authorized. Nissan repair facility, complaining about the transmission. Plaintiffs

explained the vehicle needed to be driven to experience the problem with the

transmission. The mileage on the odometer when Plaintiffs delivered the vehicle to

Pacific Nissan was 27,5L4.

49. On November L8, 2008, Pacific Nissan returned the vehicle to Plaintiffs

indicating they could not duplicate the problem. The mileage when the vehicle was

returned to Plaintiffs was 27,6L4.

50. The vehicle continues to shake and make noise when Plaintiffs drive the

vehicle. Additionally, the door locks continue to get stuck. Plaintiffs have been forced

to rent alternative transportation due to safety fears about the Vehicle.

51. Plaintiffs have made multiple calls to Nissan's customer service number,

without the ability to get their problems with the vehicle resolved.

ilt
L0
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62. In addition to the above-mentioned visits to Nissan-authorized repair

facilities, Plaintiffs brought the vehicle to Mossy Nissan at least three times with

complaints about the transmission and were not provided service. No repair orders

were prepared, and Plaintiffs were instructed to leave Mossy Nissan because Mossy

Nissan contended there was nothing wrong with the vehicle.

53. OnApril 1-6, 2009, Plaintiffs sent Mossy Nissan a letter via certified mail,

return receipt requested, to the address where the sale transaction took place, advising

it of its alleged violations of the CLRA and seeking relief on behalf of "all persons who

within the last three years (a) purchased a vehicle from Mossy Nissan for personal use;

1}) on a later date rescinded their original purchase contract; and (c) signed a

subsequent or second contract for the purchase of the same vehicle, which contract was

dated the date of the original purchase contract and involved financing at an annual

percentage rate greater than 0.00%." The letter was received by Mossy Nissan on

April 20,2009.

54. Mossy Nissan is, on information and belief, a licensed Mossy Nissan and

lessor-retailer in this state within the terms of the California Vehicle Code Sections

285 and 373.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1750 et seq.

- Class Claim Against Mossy Nissan and Does 1-5

55. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each and every allegation set forth in

Paragraphs L through 54, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought

by Plaintiffs individually and on behalf of all others similarly-situated.

56. The vehicles purchased by Plaintiffs and each member of the Class

constitute "goods" bought for use primarily for personal, family, or household purposes

pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(a).

67 . Plaintiffs and each Class Member are "consumers" pursuant to Civil Code

Section 1761(d).

11
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58. Defendant Mossy Nissan and Does l--5 are "persons" pursuant to Civil

Code Section 1761(c).

59. The advertisement and sale of the vehicles to Plaintiffs and each Class

Member are "transactions" pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(e).

60. The policies, acts, and practices engaged in by Mossy Nissan and alleged

herein rvr¡ere intended to, and did, result in the sale of the vehicles at issue to Plaintiffs

and. the Class Members primarily for personal, family, or household purposes, and

violated and continue to violate the Consumers Legal Remedies Act ("CLRA'), in at

least the following respects: (1) representing that a transaction confers or involves

rights, remedies, or obligations which it does not have or involve, or which are

prohibited by law; and (2) representing that the subject of a transaction has been

supplied in accordance with a previous representation when it has not.

61. Mossy Nissan and Does 1-5 have employed the following unfair methods

of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices prohibited under the CLRA,

Civil Code $1770(aX1)-(23): (5) representing that goods or services have sponsorship,

approval, characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits, or quantities which they do not

have or that a person has a sponsorship, approval, status, affiliation, or connection

which he or she does not have; (6) representing that goods are original or new if they

have deteriorated unreasonably or are altered, reconditioned, reclaimed, used or

secondhand; (?) representing that goods are services are of a particular standard,

quality, or grade, or that goods are of a particular style or model, if they are of another;

(L4) representing that a transaction confers or involves rights, remedies, or obligations

which it d.oes not have or involve, or which are prohibited by law; and (19) inserting an

unconscionable provision in the contract.

62. The statutory thirty-day period expired without cure of Defendant's

violations as to Plaintiffs or the Class, and therefore Plaintiffs and the Class seek

actual d.amages, rescission and restitution, and punitive damages under the

Consumers Legal Remedies Act for Defendant's fraudulent, malicious, and oppressive

L2
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violations of the CLRA, including for statutory damages of up to $1,000 per consumer

and/or up to $5,000 per consumer who qualifi.es as a "senior citizen" under the CLRA.

63. Civil Code Section 1780(aX2) provides that a consumer is entitled to an

injunction prohibiting acts or practices which violate the Act. Plaintiffs allege that

Mossy Nissan has established a pattern and practice of: (1) backdating subsequent

purchase contracts to the date of the original purchase contracts; (2) improperly

completing second contracts for the purchase of a vehicle; (3) charging interest before

consummation; (4) collecting or causing to be collected finance charges in excess of

disclosed finance charges; (5) charging compound interest in simple interest contracts,

and (6) failing to include all agreements between the buyer and the seller in a single

document. Ptaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the Class Members, seek an order

enjoining Mossy Nissan from the acts, methods, and practices as set forth in the

complaint.

64. Plaintiffs and the Class Members have suffered actual monetary harm

from Defendants' violations of the CLRA, and therefore seek all available remedies

pursuant to Civil Code S 1780, including restitution and attorneys' fees and costs

according to proof at time of trial.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of the Automobile Sales Finance Act, Civil Code Section 2981 et

seq. - Individual and Class Claim Against Defendants Mossy Nissan and

Does 1-5

65. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each and every allegation set forth in

Paragraphs 1 through64, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought

by Plaintiffs individually and on behalf of all others similarly-situated.

66. The purchase contracts executed by Plaintiffs and each member of the

Class for their vehicles are "conditional sale contracts" pursuant to Civil Code

S2e81(a).

Mossy Nissan is a "seller" pursuant to Civil Code 52981&).

13
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68. Plaintiffs and each member of the Class are "buyers" pursuant to

Civil Code S2981(c).

69. The vehicles purchased by Plaintiffs and each member of the Class are

"motor vehicles" pursuant to Civil Code S2981(k).

70. Vehicle Code Section 5901(c) states that consummation of a sale occurs

when the purchaser has signed a purchase contract and taken physical possession of

the vehicle.

71. Mossy Nissan and Plaintiffs, and each Class Member, consummated their

original purchases upon signature of their original purchase contracts and taking

delivery of their respective vehicles. Those transactions were rescinded when Plaintiffs

and each Class Member returned to Mossy Nissan with their vehicles and signed an

"Acknowledgement of Rewritten Contract" or similar form which explicitly stated the

contract between the parties for the purchase of the Vehicle had been rescinded.

72. Mossy Nissan and Plaintiffs, and each Class Member, consummated their

final purchase on the date the subsequent purchase contract was signed by Plaintiffs

and each Class Member, respectively, and Plaintiffs and each Class Member took

delivery of their vehicles. By backdating the subsequent purchase contract to the date

of the now-rescinded original purchase contract, thereby charging interest before

consummation, Mossy Nissan violated Civil Code Section 2982(a), which requires all

conditional sales contracts to comply with the disclosure requirements of Regulation

Z.Thebackdatedpurchase contracts also improperly charged Plaintiffs and the Class

Members compound interest.

73. By backdating the final purchase contract to the date of the original

purchase contract, Mossy Nissan overstated the payment that was due for the annual

percentage rate shown on the contract. The actual annual percentage rate, based on

a contract consummation date of the final purchase contract, varied from the disclosed

annual percentage rate by more than Regulation Z permits. Likewise, the actual

T4
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finance charges, based on a contract consummation date of the final purchase contract,

varied from the disclosed finance charge by more than Regulation Z permits.

74. By backdating the final purchase contract to the date of the original

purchase contract, Mossy Nissan violated the ASFA s single document rule. The final

purchase contract does not accurately set forth the terms of payment for the motor

vehicle because it misstates the annual percentage rate, the finance charge, and what

the true monthly payment should be based on the disclosed annual percentage rate.

The final purchase contract also fails to disclose the interest charged prior to

consummation. The only means of determining the true annual percentage rate,

finance charge, and monthly payment is through review of other documents stating the

date the final contract was actually consummated.

75. By backdating the final purchase contract, Mossy Nissan also violated

Civil Code Section 29820 by causing the holder to charge, collect, or receive a finance

charge which exceeds the disclosed finance charge.

76. Plaintiffs and each Class Member have been damaged by Mossy Nissan's

violations of the ASFA. Since the violations include violations of Civil Code

Sections 298L.9, 2982(a), and 2982(j), Plaintiffs and each Class Member are entitled

to rescission of their purchase contracts pursuant to Civil Code Section 2983 and

damages, including return of all monies paid under the contracts. Plaintiffs also seek

attorneys'fees and costs pursuant to Civil Code Section 2983.4.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

Commission of Unlawful, Unfair, and/or Fraudulent Business Acts and

Practices, Bus. & Prof. Code Section L7200, et seq. - Individual and Class

Claim Against Defendants Mossy Nissan and Does 1-5

77. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each and every allegation set forth in

Paragraphs L throughT6, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought

by Plaintiffs individually and on behalf of all others similarly-situated.
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78. Mossy Nissan's acts, omissions, misrepresentations, practices, and non-

disclosures constituted unlawful, unfair, and fraudulent business acts and practices

within the meaning of California Business & Professions Code Sections 17200, et seq.

79. Plaintiffs and the Class Members have suffered injury in fact and have

lost money as a result of Defendant's unfair competition.

80. Mossy Nissan has engaged in "unlawful" business acts and practices by

the following: (1) backdating subsequent purchase contracts to the date of the original

purchase contracts; (2) violating the single document rule in Civil Code Section 2981.9;

(3) improperly completing second contracts for the purchase of a vehicle; (a) charging

interest before consummation; (5) collecting or causing to be collected finance charges

in excess of disclosed finance charges; (6) charging compound interest in simple

interest contracts; (7) failine to include all agreements between the buyer and the

seller in a single document; (8) failing to advise customers of their right to cancel and

obtain back their trade-in when financing was not obtained; and (9) violating the single

document rule by putting an earlier date on the RISC than it was actually signed.

81. These policies, acts, and practices were intended to and did violate, inter

øIiø, the CLRA, and the ASFA. Accordingly, Defendants have violated Business &

Professions Code Section 17200's proscription against engaging in an "unlawful"

business act or practice.

82. Defendants have also engaged in a "fraudulent" business act or practice

in that the representations and omissions of material fact described above have a

tendency and likelihood to deceive purchasers of these vehicles and the general public.

83. Defendants have also engaged in an "unfair" business act or practice in

that the justification for selling vehicles based on the misrepresentations and

omissions of material fact delineated above is outweighed by the gravity of the

resulting harm, particularly considering the available alternatives, and offends public

policy, is immoral, unscrupulous, unethical, and offensive, or causes substantial injury

to consumers.
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84. The above-described unlawful, fraudulent, or unfair business acts and

practices conducted by Defendants continue to this day and presents a threat to

Plaintiffs, the Class Members, and the general public in that Defendants have failed

to publicly acknowledge the wrongfulness of its actions and provide full equitable

injunctive and monetary relief as required by the statute.

85. Pursuant to California Business & Professions Code Section L7203,

Plaintiffs may seek an order of this Court requiring Defendants to immediately cease

such acts of unfair competition and enjoining Defendants from continuing to conduct

business via the unlawful, fraudulent, and/or unfair business acts and practices set

forth in this Complaint and from failing to fully disclose the true nature of their

misrepresentations, and ordering Defendants to engage in a corrective notice and

ad.vertising campaign. Plaintiffs additionally request an order from the Court

requiring Defendants to provide complete equitable monetary relief so as to prevent

Defendants from benefitting from the practices that constitute unfair competition or

the use or employment of any monies resulting from the sale of these vehicles,

including requiring the payment of restitution of any monies as may be necessary to

restore any money or property which may have been acquired by means of such acts

of unfair competition.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code Section 1760 et

seq.- Individual Claim Against Defendants Mossy Nissan and Does 1-5

86. Ptaintiffs incorporate by reference each and every allegation set forth in

Paragraphs l through 85, inclusive, of this Complaint. This cause of action is brought

by Plaintiffs individually.

87. Plaintiffs' Vehicle constitutes "goods" bought for use primarily for

personal, family, or household purpose pursuant to Civil Code S1761(a).

88. Plaintiffs are "consumers" pursuant to Civil Code S1761(d).
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89. Defendant Mossy Nissan is a "person" pursuant to Civil Code

Section 1761(c).

90. The advertisement and sale of the Vehicle to Plaintiffs is a "transaction"

pursuant to Civil Code Section 1761(e).

91. Pursuant to the Consumers Legal Remedies Act, the following unfair

methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices are prohibited:

(1) representing that goods or services have characteristics, uses, or benefits which

they do not have; (2) advertising goods or services with intent not to sell them as

advertised; (3) making false or misleading statements of fact concerning reasons for,

existence of, or amounts of price reductions; (4) representing that a transaction confers

or involves rights, remedies, or obligations which it does not have or involve, or which

are prohibited by law; (5) representing that the subject of a transaction has been

supplied in accordance with a previous representation when it has not.

92. The statutory thirty-day period expired without cure of Defendant's

violations as to Plaintiffs, and therefore Plaintiffs seek actual damages, rescission and

restitution, and punitive damages under the Consumers Legal Remedies Act for

Defendant's fraudulent, malicious, and oppressive violations of the CLRA.

93. Section 17S0(aX2) of the CLRAprovides that a consumer is entitled to an

injunction prohibiting acts or practices which violate the CLRA. Plaintiffs allege that

Mossy Nissan has established a pattern and practice of: (1) backdating subsequent

purchase contracts to the date of the original purchase contracts; (2) violating the

single document rule in Civil Code Section 298L.9; (3) improperly completing second

contracts for the purchase of a vehicle; ( ) charging interest before consummation;

(5) collecting or causing to be collected finance charges in excess of disclosed finance

charges; (6) charging compound interest in simple interest contracts; (7) failing to

include all agreements between the buyer and the seller in a single document;

(8) failing to provide a copy of credit applications; (9) failing to advise customers of

their right to cancel and obtain back their trade-in when financing was not obtained;
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(10) misrepresenting the reasons for and/or terms charged for re-written contracts; and

(1L) violating the single document rule by putting an earlier date on the RISC than it

was actually signed. Plaintiffs also seek an order enjoining Mossy Nissan from the

acts, methods, and practices as set forth in this Complaint and for payment of

restitution.

94. Plaintiffs have suffered actual monetary harm from Defendants' violations

of the CLRA, and therefore seek all available remedies pursuant to Civil Code S 1780,

including restitution and attorneys' fees and costs according to proof at time of trial.

Plaintiffs do not seek actual or punitive damages for Defendants' violations at this

time.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

Violation of the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act - Against All

Defendants

95. Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation set forth in

Paragraphs L through94, inclusive, of this complaint. This cause of action is brought

by Plaintiffs individually.

96. Pursuant to the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act (hereinafter

"Song-Beverly") Civil Code 5$1790 et seq., the Vehicle constitutes "consumer goods"

purchased primarily for family or household purposes and Plaintiffs have used the

vehicle primarily for those purposes.

97. Plaintiffs are "buyers" of consumer goods under Song-Beverly.

98. Defendant Nissan is a "manufacturer" or "distributor" under

Song-Beverly.

99. Defendant Mossy Nissan is a "seller" and "retailer" under Song-Beverly.

100. Nissan's express warranty accompanied the sale of the Vehicle to

Plaintiffs. Pursuant to Nissan's express warranty, Nissan undertook to preserve or

maintain the utility or performance of Plaintiffs' vehicle or provide compensation if

there was a failure in such utility or performance.
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101. The sale of the vehicle to Plaintiffs was accompanied by Defendants'

implied warranties of merchantability and fitness.

L02. The vehicle was delivered to Plaintiffs with serious defects and non-

conformities to warranty, including, but not limited to, those described above.

L03. The foregoing defects and non-conformities to warranty manifested

themselves within the applicable implies and express warranty periods. The non-

conformities substantially impair the use, value, and/or safety of the Vehicle.

104. In order to meet the implied warranty of merchantability consumer goods

must meet each of the following criteria: (1) pass without objection in the trade under

the contract description; (2) be fit for the ordinary purposes for which such goods are

used; (3) be adequately contained, packaged and labeled; and (4) conform to the

promises or affirmations of fact made on the container or label.

105. The implied warranty of merchantability has been breached in that the

Vehicle suffers from the defects described above.

106. Due to the defects with the Vehicle, and Defendants'inability to repair

the defects, Plaintiffs are entitled to justifiably revoke acceptance of the Vehicle under

Song-Beverly.

L07. Plaintiffs are entitled to and seek damages and other legal and equitable

relief, including, but not limited to, all incidental, consequential, and general damages

resulting from Defendants'failure to comply with their obligations under Song-Beverly.

108. Plaintiffs are entitled under Song-Beverly to recover as part of the

judgment a sum equal to the aggregate amount of costs and expenses, including

attorneys' fees, reasonably incurred in connection with the commencement and

prosecution of this action.

109. Plaintiffs are entitled to, in addition to the amounts recovered, a civil

penalty of up to two times the amount of actual damages in that Defendants have

willfutly failed to comply with their responsibilities under Song-Beverly.
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Ptaintiffs pray for judgment as follows, on behalf of themselves

and the Class as appropriate for the particular causes of action:

1. An Order certifying the Class under the appropriate provisions of

California law, and appointing Plaintiffs and their counsel to represent the Class.

2. For the declaratory, equitable, and/or injunctive relief requested as

permitted under the Consumers Legal Remedies Act and Business & Professions Code

Section 17203.

3. For general, special, and actual damages as appropriate to each cause of

action, and accórding to proofat trial.

4. For rescission and/or restitution of all monies required to be expended.

5. For incidental and consequential damages according to proof at trial.

6. For the specified causes of action, punitive, and/or statutory damages.

7. For pre-judgment interest at the legal rate.

8. For reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of suit as specifie d under, inter

alia, Code of Civil Procedure S1021.5, Civil Code SS 1717, 1780(d), \794, and 2983.4.

9. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper

under the circumstances.

DATED: May 26,2009 MANSFIELD, LLP

fl
C P. BARRY
Attorneys for aintiffs

2T

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT



EXHIBIT 1



SIMPLE INTEREST

DeaterNumbor -yE!É199?- Contract Number 

-r' 

1ó3992

Buyer (and Co-Buyer) Name and Address (lnclud¡ng County and Zip Code)

XAVITß,ITGUIRRE
II1JANAAGUIRRE
2094 IYIAIN ST APT I ? 2

FINANCE CHARGE

R.O.S. Number 1êJ.1')9Å.9

Credilor. Seller (Name and Address)

Viossy llissrr Nal,iorul tiLy
2700 Nalional City Blvd
NalionalCily C.\ 91950

Stock Numbr 'l2lì1¿li

You, lhe Euyer (and Co-Buyer, if any), may buy the veh¡cle below for cash or on credil. By siqn¡nq this contract, you choose to buv the vehicle on cred¡t under the
agreemenls on the fronl and back ol lhis conkact. You agree to pay the Credilor - Seller (aomét¡mès 'we" or'us' in lhis contract) th-e Amount Financed and Finance
Chargs according to lhe payment schedule below. We w¡ll figure your f¡nance charge on a daily basis. The Truth.ln.Lending Disclosurds below are part of this contract.

i
t-

New
Used Year

Make
and Model Odomeler Vehicle ldenl¡fication Number Primary Use ForWhich Purchased

NE'l¡t 2006
MSSAI.T

QUTST
II 5N1BIJ"¿BUl 6N1 13475

El personal, lamily or household

D bus¡ness or commefcial

FEDERAL.TRUTH-IN.LENDING DISCLOSUREI STATEMENT OF INSURANCE
NOTICE. No person is re.quired as a cond¡lion of linancing¡ANNUAL

PERCENÎAGE
RATE

The cost of
your credit as
a yearly rate.

10.59 0/"

. 
FINANCE
CHARGE
The dollar

amounl the
cred¡l w¡ll
cost you.

s 9-149.9?(e)

Amoúnt I Total of
F¡nanced I Payments

The amounl ol I The amount you
cred¡t prov¡ded I will have paid after

lo you or I you have made all
on your behall. I payments as

I scheduled.
I
I

$ 2? ??A ?5 | $ ?Á 02^ ??(e)

Total Sale
Pricê

The total cost of
your purchase on
credit, ¡nclud¡ng

your down
paymenl of

9---J$00-0ois
$ aq rnq r4e)

insurance lhrough a particular insùranæ compariy, agentor
Þrokel You afe not requ¡red lo buy any olher iôsurance lo
obla¡n credit.Your decision lo buy or nol buy olher insurance
will nol be a faclor in lhè credil approval process.

Vehicle lnsuranceTerm Prem¡um

$-l{lA- oed. Comp., Fire &npfi ¡¡¿¿¡,to. $_¡+1..\_
s_¡ll¿A_0ed.c0il¡s¡on ¡,IlAþoùs_+#A_
Bod¡Vlnjury $ !V,r! timils )Uå!,10s. S_+i¿A_
P(opgrty 0arìâ9e $-+{l¡F Limits Nl¿l¡6. $-+#å-

YOUB PAYMENT SCHEDULE WLL BE:

(e means an estimate

Number of Paymenls: Amounl of Pavmenls: When Paymenls Are oue:

One Pavment ol 1Ít
'one Payment of l't,f Â lÍ/^

Paymenls lill¿ Monthlv, Beo¡nn¡no Totalvehiclel¡su.emÞPréñiuñr r rrrr{â)
65 Paymenls 50 ,î, Monlhly, 8eo¡nnino ót<tl¿ UNTESS A C|ÛARGE lS INCLUoEo lN IHIS AGREEMENI toR

PUSLIC LIAEILITY OR PROPERTY OAIIAGE INSUMNCE, PAYMENTOne Final Paymenl 5/îO (t I 1611')
Lâle Charge. lf payrnenl ¡s nol reæived in ,ull rvithin l0 days after il ¡s due, you vrill pay a late charge of 5% of the part ol the
pdyrnénl tml is laÍe.'
PrepaymenL ll you pay.0f-allvour.&Dl9,aiy, you may be charoed a min¡murn finânce charae.

You may buy lhe phytioaldQoage ¡nsurarìce lh¡s.contr?cl requires
(seebad\llþnqúolgtoùcìoose who ¡s acceptaue lo us.You

ffi gü¡liini[]#ili's;rll;fiå'ii:;'li,L#ä,l:'.t;lülïå'l&,11ffi 's¡ì'-""."' ( <Ì<

ß 26'99Þ.!l'0 (A)

$ 2.6,q95 O0
c 0.00

r.--i .,. ,- _^ . " -" - . .- 'ro'

ITEMIZATION OFTHE AMOUNT FINANCÉD

l. Total Cash Prlce

A. Cash Pr¡co ol Motor Vehicle and Accessor¡es

1. Cash Pricevehicle

2. Cash PriceAcressor¡es

3. Olher (Nonlaxable)

oescr¡be $ ------IflA-
Dttt"bt 

-$ 
Ñ,i '''#

B. DocumenlPreparationFee(notagovernmentalfee) $'1S'OO (a)

C. Smog Fee Pa¡d to seller 
- $-----¡#À-(:)

D. Sates Tax (on taxable items ¡n A+B+C) $ --¿r995SL(0)
E. opr¡onal DMV Elecronic Fil¡ng Fee' I - --+¡¿¿-ttl
F, (Opt¡onal) service conlractr ' - -$ 

---+T¿¿-=(r)G. (Opt¡onal) Service Conlracl' $ '*¡Içt"

H. Prior Cred¡l or Lease Balance paid by Seller to

l¡rFSFtrcLINc $ Nl^ (H)

(see downpaymenl and lrade'in calculation)

l. (Optional) Gap Conlract (lo whom pa¡d) $ --+f¿¡"-(l)
J. Other(towhompaid)' I ¡V¡ (l)

For N/A
Torar cash Price (A lhrough J) $ --S9tl355S- 

(

2. Amounts Paldlo Publlc Oíicials

A. License Fees fsflÀ¡fl(f¿¡ S 234'00 (A)

B. Reg¡strat¡orúfransler/Titl¡ng Fees $------¡'Lf¡þ!-(8)

c. califorrìiaTire Fees' ! : 8'?5 (c)

D. Other N/a $ N¿\ P)

E. orher N/À $----l¡Iå\-(E)
Total Oflclal Fees (A through E) $ ------W

3. Amount Pâld lo lnsurance Companles

(fotal premiums from Slatement ol lnsurance column a + b)' S 

------NÁ*-
4. Smog Certiflcatlon or Exemption Fee Pâld to State I -------+I¡A-
5. Subtotal (1 through 4) $ --æfl-*+
6. Tolal Dowqtayment

A. AgreedTrade'lnvalue \20rú Make lFsS ¡+- $-fj¡O+e4-{l)
Modet'ËæRA--Odom t5'55¿-

(21

(3)

(4)

(5)

seilet X.- L-/ êù It

@
n¿ìfu ñsuì;6e compâniæ witt deici¡be the terms and condil¡ons

Application for 0ptional Credit lnsurance

D ðiednLile: E guver 0 co'Buyer fl Bolh

Ú Cred¡t oisaþility (Buyer only)

Term EIp. Premium

cred¡t Lile l{¿Alos. HIA $ ---ìN/.*-
Cred¡to¡sabil¡ty ì#dlos -ì{JÆ---å#*r- -
Tolal Credit lnsuranæ Premiums $-----¡.#+--19
lnsurance Company Name : $/ I
<
H9T99{i99,4q9.,rry,---: ::-i:: --. -
õãit lif, intutan . and credil disabil¡ty ¡nsurance are not

fJüiî'ig":.,lJî[fl#:i',',',:rl'lll'lllgj'."ii.ly'illX'

îf$ilïíäiftrfr{,üif'l*fr{'ü"ål',åi}'Ë'ü
:i*ï#v*',niiiffiH:st;*lllln':'*r'l¿
i'i'iä-öà'.d i-ø¡t oisabiliþ ínsuranæ ends on lhe orrgtnal

äiJ'ååìäräl'iläÌüióãñì;ír unress a diferenr rerm ror rhe

insurance is shovrn abo,/e.

vã, ,ã âooru¡no lor the credit insurance marked

åúãu.. Vouiionäture below means lhat.you agree

r¡ï; itt You arä not elioible for insurance tl you nave

I ääbì¿ä'öriðdiñ'ùiiinããv: tzl You are erisibre ror

I ixiJtt i¡,-HH[ïHå'-':T î{&yi{ î'%:i'ätflü

li":-,x'Ëffiïhffi f'#$*wirmtïqxfj
I trs- f -?sfi'?l,35.?\[TI'llSloFu,i* 

*
I Covered" in vour Dolicy lor delails)'

I You want tcí buy the cred¡t insurance'

l-m- äwerrisîñTtr- Ñä
I

l-+ar ffir'n;- rtt



8. Less Pfiof Ciè¡rit or'Lea.æ 8ãfán¡€- -- - . --*ù--iI3;EÐ:ge \ÞÌ .

C. NetTrade.ln(AlessB)(indi€têit.anegativenumbeo $ a,åqg,eg_(C)
D. DeleredOowñpaymenr $ $l*, (0)

E. Manufacrure/sRebate $ -.gggàã tet
E orher S_ X,A fn
c. cash o___+¡döäret ..
Tolal Downpayment (C lhrough G) ' $ r a¡^ ar 16)
(lfnegative,enterzeroonriae6andenlerrheanounilessrhan¿eroâsaposfiv€numberonr¡nefHabo,r) ¡tuvv'vv "

7. Amount Financ€d (S less 6)

'Seller ol lhese amounts. , $ z? 778:35 (71

I0NAL GAP CONÌEACT A g€p cont€ct (debt cancella.
conlfecl) ¡s nol required t0 obtain cfed¡l and vii[ not be

provided_ unless you sign belov, and agree to pay lhe exùa
dìarg€. I you ctìoose t0 br¡y a qao contract. üle ûaroe ¡s shown
¡n item.ll. S€€ your gap óntraci for delails on lËproleciion
¡l provides. ll is a Dart of this contracl.

1¿¡¡ N/A uos N/A
Namo of Gap Conlract

You want lo buy a gap contract.

oPT]oNAL SERV|CE óöî,¡îRACT(S) you want to
purchase lhe sery¡cê contract(s) wr¡tteà ú¡t¡ rire toiowinã
company(ies) for the term(s) sliown þelotv follhe chargeþJcompany(ies) for the term(s) sliown þelotv follhe charge(i
shorvn in item 1.F and/or 1.G above.

Term hV*r ' 
u¡les

r.c compan$4ll---*

enl¡re agreemenl between you and

you and we must sign ¡ltNo oral

SUYER ltÂY 8E RE0utRE() I0 pt Ê0cE sEct,8[y toR Il{É t-oÂfl_ Â¡lD
vilu. 8E 08[0Är€0 r0ß It€ iltsÍAt utEr{r pAy¡tEflrs 0ñ ãita iiß
REIATLftSTAU.r{EilTSAt €Cot{rRACtAilotHEt oÂlt

Proceeds of Loan From: _l##.-
Amounl $ -+#A- Finance Charge 6 __wA_
Tolal s ¡I14, Payabte ¡n ¡I/\
insrallmenrs of s ___+{lA_ $ ____N¿å__
kom th¡s Loan ¡s shown ¡n item 6D

AUTO BROKER FEE DISCLOSURE
lf this contract reflects the retail sale of a
new motor vehicle, the sale ¡s not sub¡ect
to a fee received by an autobrokêr froni us
unless the following box is checked:

! Name of autobroker receiving fee, if
applicable:

NOTICE OF RESCISSION RIGHTS
sign here, the provisions of the Resci
er the right to rèscind if Seller is unable
will apply. 

r

oPTloN: E You palno finance charge if rhe Amount Financed, irem 7, ¡s paid in ruil on or before

THE lrllNlMUM PUBLIC L|ABIL|TY tNiy.n¡ry
NoTY0URJURRENT lNsuRANcE PoLrcYw¡tt CovÈnvôirtiñ'¡wli iòo1ilädövlHrclÈärïiÈ eîÈñï riÈüñîòðiö!"Hïvou sHouro coNTAcT.youR rNsuRANcE AcEr{T.WARNING: ' v' ñ¡!^wvrerNI'rvuùnvvLuvvNrAvr.tuuñtNùuñANUEAGENL

YOUR PFESENT POLICY ÀIÂY Nôf CôVFR trôI I IAhN ñÁ¡i^^Ê 
^O 

I¡^V II^? ôD^rN^'[lAY NoT CoVER CoLtlsloN DAMAGE 08. l¡AY NOT PROVTDE FOR FULr REpLAC.Et¡ENI.g^qgi! loR IHE VEHTCLE BEtNc PURCHASED. tF yOU DO
.*ßtllflltâ!.cpJF.$gÍJ9L.c.0"q{sJqXPMqF..qy^iE-¡y¡tiriEÌþ-t<tu-i¡tquGïióúñii¡òüR/iùòÈïõeur on unoucH rHE sELuNGüg¡,,ii.'rói!"Ê&-5üÊqi:öfituË5!sî' ¡?r,t'*^ti:ö_üt.+i''-ruå#J ihå*aiu'¡'iunääf{[åil{fË*igr['"?'äi$ft'?lfi,',!H'üËrH9!Ip.4l9.9tL¡$ç.q nemrruruc {neRr¡É vÈrirclt iriõ ¡-eïru-n'ÈÞõs's-e-ssìo r¡lo sor-0.

f3¡i.1üff{Yiiltî,',fiôPfi¡fitlB'¿!.f,fl9',Ì¿1intill'*',flSliä,i'¡;,91ßtmt-TggnJflf*nusHoquLDcoNïAcTyouR,NsuRANcEAGEN'

has relied oÌ lhe truth and accuracv of lhe iriformation
a lnf payoí amount on the. vehicte iraded in. tf the pâl

)vided by you ¡n connection with lhe Trade-ln Vehicle.
amounl rs more lhan the amounl shown above in iternr--g---,*É

to buyer: t
not sign th¡s agreeh
y of this agreement.

rre you read it or ¡f ¡t conta¡ns any blank spaces to be filled in.. (2) You are entitled .to.a comþletely filled
cad oreoav the full amount due únder thiS aqreement at anv time. (4) lf vou default in the performance

(1) Do not siqn this agreehc¡t b\ore you read it or ¡f ¡t conta¡ns any blank spaces to be filled in. (2) You are entitled to.a comþletely filled
in'copy of this agreeñent.l3ffi can prepay the full amount due únder thid agreement at any tiÈré. (4) lf you default in the þerforinance
of your obligalioñs under this agreemrint,'th-e vehicle may be repossessed and you may be subiect to suit and liabllity for the unpaid
indebtedness evidenced by this agreement.

and lt ls an unfak or

Buyer S¡gnalure X

lhls sale, you should try to resolve it with the seller.
eceptivgiractices or ùethods by lhe seller may be relerred to lhe cily attorney, the diskict attorney, or an invesligâlor for the Department

not change lhe financing or payment leÌms unless you agree ¡n wr¡ting to
seller to make a unilateral change. (

You dÀnot have to aqree to any changè;

may be negotiable wÍth the Seller.The Seller may
a part of the Finance Charge.and reta¡n its right to

TO THE TERMS OF THIS

BEFORE YOU SIGNED THIS CONTRACT WE GAVE ITTO YOU,AND YOU WERE

FREE TO TAKE IT AND REVIEW IT. YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE

READ BOTH SIDES OF THIS CONTRACT

CLAUSE ON THE BELOW. YOU CONFIRM

THATYOU RECEIVEDA SIGNEO IT:

does not have to pay lhe debl. The other

or extend lhe contracl. Each Guaranlor acknotvledges rece¡pl of a compleled copy of lh¡s conlracl and guaranly at the time of signing.

Guarantor X Guarantor X l;J¡. Dale 

-

Address

Dale 

-

THERE IS NO COOLING OFF PERIOD
California larv does nol provide lgla lcooling ofl" or olher cancellation period for vehicle sales.

Therefcire, you cannot later cancgl lhis cõn-t¡tQt simply because yõu change yout mind, decide the

vehicle costs too much, orwish/ou bqdacquiò{ a differentvehicle.Afteryou sign beloq you may

only cancel this conlract ffie agreþment ol tle seller or for legal cause, such as lraud.

cusroMER/TRUTH tN LENDING coPY 
^1)



EXHIBIT 2



Sûoc* #: V04063992 VIN:SNIBV2" . 16ì.1113475
Orid$¡t Contract Date: 6nU06
Rewrifeo Coabact Date: 6129lÙ6

Thnsdan Jrme 29,2006

)ßVIER r AoUIRRE ut[ANA AGUIRRF
Iì{AI}ISÎ"APT.I72 .-', *
DIEGO CA 9ZTI3

Actmowlodgement of Rewriren Confact

I/\üe hereby aoknowledge üst üe orig¡nal confsct entercd into betweon myself md Mossy has been mutually

rescinded æd no longsr ha¡ any legal effecf-

ArÅùr*'U Wa [Vdwy dun\r1ør,t_

ì.i
i{'

I r¡¡¡iiài$tmU'&at I naay be entitled to a complete refixrd of ¿ll considerafian þreviously paiit by me, incfuding 
:'

reü¡rn ofmy.tade, if applicab!*. Ifnr.y fade has beeû sol{Ihar¡e been ofered the m,rount allowed on the - '
coüapt less any acü¡al paycffamcunt owiog.

I hereby freety and vol¡¡ntarily eleót to enter into a differeôt canfaêt for ûe purcha-se of &e vehicle as evidenccd

by my signingüre rewrit&n confact referenced above.
I

Iunderstand þa¡ t Ao uot have to øgree to any change in üe original tetms or couditions. ìIo forrn of du¡'ese or
pr'eS$ure exerted agninst me by eny peflson at Mossy to erter info anew cor¡fcct

-' .*..' .

6/2912006 -

Mossy Team Managrr (For Seller) Date

AC;UTRRE (

glze{å006

Dafß

_..612e!2006

Dafe

(Ð



EXHIBIT 3



SIMPLE INTEREST FINANCE CHARGE

oeaterNumb€r V0r^ót^Àt- Cøt6crNumbe. vñ¿ôÁ?99? R.O.S.Nuñber 

-+6+\3.4 

StockNuóber ì2gl4j-

) ñ. .rdAddr€ss (lrclud¡no County and Z¡Þ Code)

IAT¡IER F AGL'IRRE
LIIJAN¿.AOUIRRE
209¿I MÀIN ST APT I?2

Credilor - S€ll€r (Namq adt Addre

Mossy |Iis3m Nat¡øal (:ily
2?00 Nd.iom! Cily Blvd
Nalional Cily CA ?1950

STATEMENT OF INSURANCE
ilOnCE. ¡lo pe$ b reqlired as a øúlü ol ffrrcing
the purdlæo ol a molq sh¡¡Jo lo p{rlfEs d ñegoÙalg âôy
¡ßurc lh@Oh I pal¡uhr i¡Eùæ mpary ag6l d
broker Y@ ar6 d reQured lo hry üy oÙær ¡ñBÞ lo
obbiî dedl.Y@r &cisioo lo hry d mi hry otlpr hsura@
wi¡ rþt be â Lctq h th€ dedl spgrüal p'@'

Veh¡cle lnsuranceTern Premim

S N/a DÊd.cdp.,Fre&llri Nl¿r¡or s-lElA-
3-lflA-oed.c!ús¡m lfllt¡6 s N/a
Eodttiuy ¡-lÍÀu¡r¡r }üA* s N/A
Proeedyoanræo s-lV{r.¡ols II/â¡r-s N/A
$ø -'u.!¿'4rf&ts s ñlA)t&t - ,.'-

, 26,995.00 
1r¡

s 2ó,995.00

s ooo

c N/A

;-----"M

lVA¡a s N/A
3 N/A¡)

Appllcat¡on lor Opt¡onal Cred¡t lf,surance
ú ûal;rt¡ts: 0 Bqor E cogur¡ D 8où

D Crøt Oi*U,riY 1a,4er Onty¡

Term &p. Premium

CredilUts _V|¡6. MAS N/A
Cr6nt oiebdily lV*6. -¡S/4, N/A
lotal Crêdt lpnmPìmiuns 5------l{lÀ-l!l
tn*æ ørnpaìry Hame N/A

Hm Of@ Addre$

0e$dbe
DÀrrib

C. SmogFeeP¿¡tlose[er

O. Sals lå¡ (6 tasue f eru i.i ÁrBrC)

Ê. Opltml DMV Eledrú¡c f¡ing Feo'

Ê (OpliqEl)S€ryicocoñtacl'

G. (Optiffil) Seryicê Coîracf

H. P.ior Credil q Læso 8ahre Éid by Seller l0

ïolal C¡sh Prhê (Â thrdrEh J)

2. Amounls P.ld to Publlc Of¡clâls

À. LiæMFe6 ¡SnM¡gEO
8. Reg¡slôtjm/Traßle/fi ling Fæs

C. Cal¡loda lire Fæs'

0. OlEr
E. Oùìer

. lolal Ofilclôl Fces lA ùrctgh E)

3. Àmounl Pald lohgur¿meCmPanle3
(folal Fgmiuß frm slalercnl ol lnsu6æ @lum a + b)'

4. Smog C¿rllløl¡on or E¡cnptlon Fee Prld lo Sttle

5. Sublolål (l |tr.orrgh 1)

ô. Tolalooúopâyme¡l
A. Âgre€dlade.lnvarùe Y¿lo4-Make NISSAìI

uøet I(XEBBA-- ooom ----llll?-

Ydieros
rú

IIËMIZAÍ IOX OF I}IE ÂITOUNT FINANCEO

l. folalCôsh P.¡co

A CarhPri@olMdorvehicle andA@$ries
I . Ca$ Pdp vgH.lo

2. Casì Pdæ 
^@sri63. Olher (¡¡oîhËUo)

8.0ælmsntP.ôpaÉrionFæ{mla9@rnñenbtlæ} S 45.00{8)

(see dûmpàymenl arìd l€de.i¡ €kùhÛoî)

l. (Oplinf) Gap Corad (lo ûhoo pakt)'- S N/A (t)

J. Onær(rovhompait)'- $ N/A t¡l
¡q N/A

S N/A (c)

s 2.09J.ó0 (o)

S NIA (E)

S N/A (F)

s N/A (G)

S N/A (Ht

s 29.135.60

S 234.00 (A)

g N/A (B)

s 8.?5 (C)

s N/A lD)

S N/À (E)

: s .1427\l2l

S ñ/À (3)

s N/a (1)

5 tq,1?8 ?( (s)

s r1.o00 00 (A)

Cre{Í ¡h iiwæ âíd dedl dç¿bl¿ly iNa@ alo mt
ræared h oùlah qedd. Yq. dftj$m lo hry q d üry qeól
Itle srd crrdl &eùitù iN6@ trù el be a l¿dq h he
qaúl aFml g6Ñ. fl¡ey sl d be prúided ude$ )û,
shn år¡d affi lo B ùÉ eih o9l. Crdrl íe iN6@ h
båed o )od qi¡Bl pð'rþnl sdEdrl€. Tlii iß@æe r€y
rþl B al w re ú Ûüs øt¿cl I t9u @te l¿10 pâynsls.
Cradl d$ùðty isuæ d€ d @r aiy lseas h )ù¡
Bænl q h ihs nÍùer ol pâynenb. C@¡eg€ lor q€dl llo
¡rs6@ añd qeú deu¡ly isuræ erìô m lÞ üli¡âl
d8 &tq lq ÙE l¿d Bñed û{s ô dfered lerm fd thê

¡w¡sslwaboæ.
Yoo are âpplying lor lhe sedjt insunme mrked
abor/e. Youf sionalure belw means lhal vil âqr€e
thal: (1)Yo0 aré nol eloiue lor ¡ßurance ¡l lou ú!e
readì:ei, þur 65lh birùìdây. (2) You are el'qibie lor
d¡sab¡litv ¡nsurance onlv il vou a¡e workino for mQes
s orolii 3) harrs a wÉelíor mre on tlie Eflæiìw
Dâie- l3l onlv lh€ Primfl Euver is elio¡Ue for
disãbiliìv'¡nsuám. DtsÀstitTY INSURANoE MAY

NOT CÓVER CONOINONS FORWHICHYOU HAYE

SEEN A OOCÍOR OR CHIßOPBACTOR IN Ift
L¡ST ô MoNTHS (Reler lo "folal D¡sâttlilies Nol
Co/eref ¡n yor¡r polícy for details).
You want lo þuy lhe credit insurance.

N/À X NlÀ _N¿{
Datg BuyrfsilJ€lurq Àge

N/À X NrÀ _N¿{
oatg Co.g'4"rsigÉlure Age

vlN

5N¡BV28UI6l{¡ I 347J

Flnanced
Thg arcunt gt
cred¡l p.ovlded

tq 

'ou 
ot

on your bohall.

s 28.878.35

The dollar
a@nl lho
credit will
@t you.

$ 11.063.81(e)

l¡bc'l.19r.¡lpayrryilbdræiEdh[is*til10d¡ysaier¡bds,tBf,lpâyalåled!ßool5lol0Þ]adolllF
gayml ùcl b hþ.
P,ep¡ymnL ll |w pay ol al tq¡ deu æry. 

'w 
mt bo dsg€d a ¡ùiM f4Þ dBrge.

Seurily lnler6l Ye a,o dvhg a wiy irerd h ùp whido hirg ¡xdEsd.
Addillo¡ål lnfomüú: Sæ üÉ rú¡d fù @g hl@tin bdrúE rf@tff abti ßÞ¡ymnt, del¡ul, any requred

rcp¿yrH h Íl b.f@ ûÞ edEdled d¿þ. räM f¡W dBrg€. a¡d wly lfdd.



(ür¡€qthr, dÌq m 6 hs 6 ûrd 4ã üE ffil ls !s më 3 pc¡i6 û¡rÙc m fÉ ltl ôboel

qqir€d ui6 }!,r iù b.lût ô¡ld ao@ þ p.t úr sl6
afûae. [ ]q, dþõs h fuy ¡ oao 

qùact úP cl8¡E0 b ¡tm
h t{iì ll. Sæ tqr gag üüad l0. dqhÈ 6 ül ,rotedi$
rp.widealtñ¡¡ano{.dÈqrr¿d N/AToh ---::::- l'{os -""

. NæolGapc6l6d
Y@ Mnt to buy a gap ænl6ct.

f-f Comd-I.ffi
tem -----¡fIA- Lloô 9r 

--¡llÀ- 

Mjl6

$qNlulu
grT¡¡ laY 8€ Eq¡8¡0 r0 nl06€ s€qfiIT fon n€ [0r& nü)
ru 8Ê00{¡0 ttorun n€ñIA¡¡EilI Ptfl¿xts ül80fi116
ruTll$nru¡¡sltEcùlnlclu0tr€tolt

Pr@eds ol L6n Fm:
Amnr 3 --lSlA- F¡lnæ cturge 5 --lflÀ--Totals N/Á Payaueh ------lflA-
insrarænts ol s ----lÍlA- s N/^
lm ltúr L€n È stwn ¡n ¡led 6D

AUTO BROKER FEE DISCLOSURE
lf thls contract rellecls lhe retall sal6 of a
n€w molof vehicle, the sale ls not süblect
to a fee recelved by an autobroker lrom us
unless the lollowlng box ls checked:

E Name ol autobroker recelvlng lee, f
appllcable:

I NOTICE OF RESCISSION RIGHTS
lf Buver and Cb.Buver siqn herelhe Drov¡sions of the Rêgcission Rights sect¡on on
the bãck giv¡ng\he Set¡eittreTtftrt to röscind if Sellsr is unabløo a9liE0 this contracl
toaf¡nancial ¡nsutulionlw¡llãoolv. / ll l\
euuerx C-\\ø"' @
)PÌON| D You pay no finanæ char96 ¡f the Amounl Financed. item 7, is pa¡d ¡n lull on or belore

. Yør 

- 

. SÊLI-EÊ S lNlTlAl"S 

-
l8E Ut{PÀto

IIIEBUYES

IIABIUIY INSUEANCE LII¡IIS PROVIOEO
RÂTCE POTICYwlLL COVERYOUR IIEWLY

IET 8Y EVEñY PEfiSOI V'[O PURCHASÊS A VEIIICLE. IF YOU ARE UI{SUNÊ \''HÊTHER ON

tN¡HE EVEI{Î 0F AN ACCloEilf,YoU stlouto col¡lAcrYou8 ltlsu¡ÂltcE ÂGEllr.

on YOUR II{SUMI¡CE AGETII.

Rdesentât¡m of BuvÁã Seiler has relied on the trulh and aæuracy ol the ¡nlomalion prov¡ded by you ¡n connecùoá wilh lhe Trade'fn Veh¡cle.

V;'fiä;åËiiii';iiñ-dãi¿ ãúõ;ìru;i;ãiol aäõuäön-i¡id véñictelrøeoln. iithe oavdtt amounl is'more lhan lhe amounl shown above in ¡lem

é.Ìi;'iÞäöiiräil-orlädóãìäñcöfrvõ¡'nii,äôãi"sóltei ûiòxässorioðmano.tfttúepayoramoyÍl¡-sÞsslha lheamounl shownabov€in

lTil,' @
Tõaice to6uver: W
lil Do not slon th¡s aoreement belore vou read lt or ¡f ¡t conlains any blank spaces to be lilled ¡n. (2) You are entitled lo.a completely filled

ìíc;iiái ìi'Ë ;órä'i;ìiliii voììã,í prepàv the turt amount due únder thls' agreement at any time. {4) ll you delault ln the^P9f-0,.1r119

of youir obligatioñs undery'his agreemdnt,-thie veh¡cle may be repossessed and you may be subiect to sult and l¡abl¡rty tor the unpalo

indèbtedness evidenced bú th¡s aqreement.

ll you h.vo r compl.lnl c@.ñl¿g lh¡s slo, you should lry to resolw ll w¡lh lhe æller

llt|iiiï"t::|f]i:i¡í.tl¿i$l'ß'iäjitilJ;" 
"*-1" 

t¡nrrc¡ns or p.ymenr tems untcss you lsræ rn w.¡r¡ns ro rhe c¡ìnse.Jou lo nor hâvê ro.sræ lo åñy chanse,

ånd tt Is ân únl.lr or dtãoüv}úfactlæ f9¿!Ë.süB¡d-make ô únllåterål ch¡nge. I I ll 
^ 

^
Buyerstgnarurex 

" 
lW

The Annuat Perc&tage Cate may be negotiable with the Seller, The Seller may assign this contract
and retatn its right to receive a part of the Flna!1ce Charge.

THERE IS NOICOOLING OFF PERIOD
calirornia l¿wdo€snolprovie r9Í.q'cloline.ol.rlolo¡llT.rylq$S!ll9Jll,ïq*,TF¡ BETORE YOU SIGNEÍ) I1IIS CONIRACT, VTE GAVE ITIO YOU, ANt) YOU V¡ERE

TREE TO ÎAKE ]T ANO RÉVEIT tT. YOU ACKilOMEOGE IIIÀI YOU HAVE

REAo SofH SI0ES 0F IHIS CoI{TRACI, llloluDlllc ltlE AREÍIRAÍ|oN

crAusE oil rHE REVERSEJIoE. 8EFoRE Slclllrlc 8ElovL YoU CoNFlRl¡

¡fËfs¡uls' luuElllulldtsl6rffil urùw¡u6t.trnpt gvew tvu uFrw lwr nuvrv!:wv ur

vehbþ cosis too much, ot w'ßh vou hrdac{uired â dif€renl vehlclq.Âllel you slgn b¿10üï0ü mây

only cânc0l lhis conlrecl ïilh llùr¡gf¿dnentÁttt€ s¿llq,rr{orfegal câüse, süch as lraud.

Buyersignaturex Y/\-/ oate=+eøe5-i@Date--úEao6-
ø.Bsye6srúOtherOrßa-lødlyerisapeøwtpisr€spoijuoblpayinglheenùredeblAnolh€tmrisapo$tlþ$tætr6hÜrÍeloû6Èh¡dehrt
does ót haw lo pay ùo debl. Th€ olhei qme. ag(ees lo thg s@rity iôtsrgsl ¡n lhc Ehklg giwn to us h lh¡s ølÉcl.

N/A Addcls

Aûtre$

fo iâdÉ us ro $t üe vetúde to guler, øcà pers htþ sigE as å Gú@w lrúvidrally guæñlæs ùe pay@nl ol Üús øuôd. lf 8{yer lûl5,lo pay any my @iig 6 Ùis øhd
;ãdrõ;¿;úñ; i6iir;üãíø Èãa'cuaonq dr-bs úauo rq rñe brat arurirùûg d6 r o$¿róeffiaho s¡sî.9s gua@fl qgqtrl Blvd tÉs a øì91êle deræ ro

cu.rantots de@ñd tqieinòuwent Eadì Gørat agr6 to bo tablo qsô ¡l @ do æ õr rug ol lñ0 follorino: (f ) givo üP 8syêr wo tim lopâym q m0 påymeôls;{2) gñe

i rür ot þiáì.r."* ìo any dh€r cúradq (3) .eþa* a;f ;ørir}T (1) aed less lr@ ùÉ Euyer han ùe lobl aftùñi @iñg: q (51 dtÞMs rqdì a *ldeMl relatng lo ürii øl€d
q ene¡rd ttre øtæt. Eac¡i G@túb adle,l3dg€s reiil of a .irdeled øpy ol uis dl6cl añd guaânly al lho limo 0f $$;n9

Gg¿ild kís d¡a o{ æt{a@ o{ tt6 Gu¡¡aôty. tætþ ol ûE 8uy!¡.s m$fænt. mperldrtlæ, aôd delad; and iatie3 o¡ Ùs anwx ûrr9 ¿l ay li¡E, and o¡ ar¡, de@ds upott Ûc Svyer

G@ranlq X oate- Gúa6ntqx oate-

l¡lþX

cusrJMER/rRttrHtNLENDINGcopy (Ð


